

No. 21-1919

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

Neuhtah Opiotennione,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

Bozzuto Management Company, et al.,

Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Order of the
United States District Court for the District of Maryland
Case No. 20-cv-1956, Hon. Peter J. Messitte

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,
THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW,
THE NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING ALLIANCE, AND
THE WASHINGTON LAWYERS' COMMITTEE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND URBAN AFFAIRS, AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Jon Greenbaum
Thomas Silverstein
David Brody
Adonne Washington
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1500 K St. NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600

Jim Davy
ALL RISE TRIAL & APPELLATE
P.O. Box 15216
Philadelphia, PA 19125
(215) 792-3579

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dec. 17, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of the Amici Curiae	1
Argument.....	2
I. Digital redlining violates civil rights laws in a similar manner as traditional offline discrimination.....	5
A. Discrimination has a long history in advertisements concerning jobs, housing, commerce, and other aspects of American life.	5
B. Appellees’ discriminatory advertising causes economic harms that confer standing.	10
C. Appellees’ discriminatory advertising causes stigmatic harms that confer standing.	15
II. The Appellee landlords’ use of Facebook’s ad platform is digital redlining.	17
A. Facebook’s advertising platform offers advertisers precise targeting based upon numerous characteristics, including some protected by civil rights laws.	18
B. Today, people obtain housing via the Internet and social media; Appellees’ alleged practices impose a higher burden to obtain housing opportunities on those who are not included in the audience for their ads.....	22
Conclusion	26
Certificates	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020).....	13, 14
<i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994)	24, 25
<i>Flemming v. South Carolina Elec. & Gas Co.</i> , 224 F.2d 752 (4th Cir. 1955).....	3
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	12, 24
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	14, 15
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 339 U.S. 816 (1950).....	14
<i>Inclusive Communities Project, Inc. v. Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Community Affairs</i> , 749 F.Supp.2d 486 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	12
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	15
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Baltimore Police Dep’t</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021) (en banc).....	7
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enter., Inc.</i> , 377 F.2d 433 (4th Cir. 1967).....	3, 13
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	4, 10, 11, 14
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971).....	14
<i>Ragin v. Harry Macklowe Real Estate Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1993)	10, 15
<i>Ragin v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 923 F.2d 995 (2d Cir. 1991)	7, 10, 11
<i>Saunders v. Gen. Servs. Corp.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 1042 (E.D. Va. 1987)	10, 15
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	13
<i>University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	15
<i>Wilson v. Glenwood Intermountain Properties, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 590 (10th Cir. 1996).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
ACLU, <i>Summary of Settlements Between Civil Rights Advocates and Facebook</i> (Mar. 19, 2019)	20
Arnold R. Hirsch, “ <i>The Last and Most Difficult Barrier</i> ”: <i>Segregation and Federal Housing Policy In The Eisenhower Administration, 1953-1960</i> , Civil Rights Research (Mar. 2005).....	6
<i>Banking on Your Data: the Role of Big Data in Financial Services</i> : Hearing before Task Force on Fin. Tech. of the House Comm. on Fin. Serv., 116th Cong. (Nov. 21, 2019) (statement of Dr. Christopher Gilliard).....	3, 16
Blase Ur <i>et al</i> , <i>Smart, Useful, Scary, Creepy: Perceptions of Online Behavioral Advertising</i> , Proc. SOUPS 2012, ACM Press (2012)	18
Bo Zhao <i>et al.</i> , <i>Why Do Real Estate Brokers Continue to Discriminate? Evidence from the 2000 Housing Discrimination Study</i> , 59 J. Urb. Econ. 394 (2006).....	8
Brian Thompson, <i>The Racial Wealth Gap: Addressing America’s Most Pressing Epidemic</i> , Forbes, Feb. 18, 2018	6
Carol Evans and Westra Miller, <i>From Catalogs to Clicks: The Fair Lending Implications of Targeted, Internet Marketing</i> , Consumer Compliance Outlook: Third Issue 2019, Federal Reserve Board (2019).....	22, 23, 24
Corin Faife and Alfred Ng, <i>Credit Card Ads Were Targeted by Age, Violating Facebook’s Anti-Discrimination Policy</i> , The Markup (Apr. 29, 2021)	9
Douglas S. Massey & Nancy A. Denton, <i>American Apartheid: Segregation and the Making of the Underclass</i> (1993).....	6
Elisa Jillson, <i>Aiming for truth, fairness, and equity in your company’s use of AI</i> , FTC (April 19, 2021).....	16, 23
FTC, <i>A Look At What ISPs Know About You: Examining the Privacy Practices of Six Major Internet Service Providers</i> (Oct. 21, 2021)	10, 23
FTC, <i>Big Data: A Tool for Inclusion or Exclusion?</i> (Jan. 2016).....	8
<i>How do Facebook’s Location Settings work?</i> , Facebook Help Center.....	19
Jeremy B. Merrill, <i>Does Facebook Still Sell Discriminatory Ads?</i> , The Markup (Aug. 25, 2020)	9
Jinyan Zang, <i>Solving the problem of racially discriminatory advertising on Facebook</i> , Brookings Institution (Oct. 19, 2021)	20
Jon Keegan, <i>Facebook Got Rid of Racial Ad Categories. Or Did It?</i> (July 9, 2021) ...	9, 21
Julia Angwin and Terry Parris Jr., <i>Facebook Lets Advertisers Exclude Users by Race</i> , ProPublica (Oct. 28, 2016)	9
Laura Tanenbaum & Mark Engler, <i>Help Wanted - Female</i> , The New Republic (Aug. 30, 2017)	7, 8
Lucas Elliott, <i>Facebook Location Targeting: A Detailed Guide</i> , Jon Loomer (Aug. 29, 2018)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Megan Graham and Jennifer Elias, <i>How Google’s \$150 billion advertising business works</i> , CNBC (May 18, 2021)	25
Mehrsa Baradaran, <i>The Color of Money: Black Banks and the Racial Wealth Gap</i> , 2017	6
Muhammad Ali, et al., <i>Discrimination through Optimization: How Facebook’s Ad Delivery Can Lead to Biased Outcomes</i> , 3 Proceedings of the ACM on Human-Computer Interaction No. 199	21
Reply All, <i>#109 Is Facebook Spying on You?</i> , Gimlet Media (Nov. 2, 2017)	20
Richard Rothstein, <i>The Color of Law: A Forgotten History of How Our Government Segregated America</i> , 2017	6
Safiya Umoja Noble, <i>Algorithms of Oppression: How Search Engines Reinforce Racism</i> (NYU Press 2018)	11, 25
The White House, <i>Big Data: Seizing Opportunities, Preserving Values</i> (May 2014) .8, 21	
Till Speicher <i>et al</i> , <i>Potential for Discrimination in Online Targeted Advertising</i> , Proc. of Machine Learning Res. 81:1-15, Conference on Fairness, Accountability, and Transparency (2018).....	19, 21
U.S. Dept. of Hous. and Urban Dev. v. Facebook, Inc., Charge of Discrimination, FHEO No. 01-18-0323-8 (Mar. 28, 2019)	9, 20
<i>What is off-Facebook activity?</i> , Facebook Help Center	19
Your Profile and Settings, Facebook Help Center	19
Regulations	
24 C.F.R. § 100.75(c)(3).....	11
